October 29, 1996

Cyril F. Kellett, M.D.

3927 Waring Road, Suite A

Oceanside, California  92056

Re:
Your Request for Advice 

Our File No. A-96-268

Dear Dr. Kellett:

This is in response to your request for advice regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act")1 concerning statements of economic interests.

QUESTION
How are you required to report income received by your medical practice on your statement of economic interests?

CONCLUSION
As discussed below, you are required to report income that you receive from Cyril F. Kellett M. D., Inc., a corporation that is owned by you and your wife.  You are also required to report entities or individuals who are sources of income to that corporation if your pro rata share of the income is $10,000 or greater.

FACTS
You are a member of the Tn-City Hospital District Board.  As a boardmember, you file statements of economic interests under the Act.  You report your income from Cyril F. Kellett, M.D., Inc., a corporation owned by you and your wife.  You ask how income from your medical practice should be reported on your statement of economic interests, and whether you have to list every patient as a source of income.

1  Government Code Sections 81000-91015.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, Sections 18000-18995 of the California Code of Regulations.
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Doctors on the medical staff at the Tri-City Hospital have a corporation called the Tri-City Independent Physicians Association ("Tri-City IPA").  You are affiliated with the Tri-City IDA.  The Tri-City IPA is an administrative unit that handles third party contracts with Tri-City IPA physicians.  Approximately 50 or more third party payers (i.e., various health maintenance organizations and health plans) pay Cyril F. Kellett, M.D., Inc.

ANALYSIS
1.
Reporting Income From Your Professional Corporation.  A public official who is designated in a conflict of interest code is required to disclose sources of income on his or her statement of economic interests.  (sections 87300, 87302, and 87207.)  As a member of the Tn-City Hospital Board, you are a public official who must file statements of economic interests.  You ask how to report income from your medical practice on your statement of economic interests.

You must report on Schedule D, “Income,”  your pro rata share of the gross receipts of Cyril F. Kellett, M.D., Inc.  Under the Act, an official's income includes a community property interest in the income of their spouse.  (Section 82030(a).)  For reporting purposes, youn pro rata share of income from Cyril F. Kellett M.D., Inc., is equal to the percentage of the business that you own plus one-half of your wife's interest.  You stated that you and your wife each have a one-half ownership interest in Cyril F. Kellett, M.D., Inc.  Therefore, your pro rata share of income received by the corporation would be 75 percent of the total.

Under the Act, an individual's income also includ~s a pro rata share of the income of any business entity in which the individual or spouse owns, directly, indirectly or beneficially, a 10-percent or greater interest.  (Section 82030(a).)  You and your spouse are the sole owners of Cyril F. Kellett, M.D., Inc.  Because you own more than a 10-percent interest in this professional corporation, you must report sources of income to the corporation where your pro rata share is $10,000 or more per year.

Section 87207 of the Act requires as follows:

* * *

(b)  When the filer's pro rata share of income to a business entity, including income to a sole proprietorship, is required to be reported under this article, the statement shall contain:

(1)  The name, address, and a general description of the business activity of the business entity;

File No. A-96-268 

Page 3

(2)
  The name of every person  from whom the business entity received payments if the filer's pro rata share of gross receipts from such person was equal to or greater than ten thousand dollars ($10,000) during a calendar year.

* * *

Section 87207(b). 

(Emphasis added.)

You must report patients or health plans3 that are sources of income to your medical corporation if yout pro rata share of the income is $10,000 or greater.  Report income to your corporation on Schedule H-2, “Income and Loans to a Business Entity.”

For example, suppose a health plan or a patient makes a $20,000 payment to Cyril F. Kellett, M.D., Inc.  Because you and your spouse each own a 50 percent interest in Cyril F. Kellett, M.D., Inc., your pro rata share of the payment would be $10,000, plus one-half of your spouse's interest, $5,000, totalling $15,000.  (Eads Advice Letter, No. A-82-112; and Bloom-Rudibaugh Advice Letter, No. A-94-399.)  You must report any payments of $13,333 or more made by health plans, patients, or other entities to your corporation.4
Correspondence from the Tn-City Hospital District's attorney to you questions whether a check from the Tri-City IPA to "Cyril Kellett MD" dated August 14, 1995, was income directly to you in your personal capacity, rather than income to your professional corporation, raising additional reporting obligations.  You state that this check was to your professional corporation and was deposited in that account.  As income to your professional corporation, payments from the Tn-City IPA do not need to be

2  Person is broadly defined to include individuals, corporations, nonprofit organizations, and other entities. (Section 82047.)

3  Income to you or your professional corporation from sources that are outside the Tri-City Hospital District's jurisdiction and are not doing business in the jurisdiction are not reportable. (Section 82030(a).)

4   Suppose a health plan or patient makes a $13,333 payment to Cyril F. Kellett, M.D., Inc.  As you and your spouse each own a 50-percent interest in the corporation, your pro rata share of the

payment would be $6,667, plus one-half of your spouse's interest, $3,333, which equals $10,000.

File No. A-96-268 

Page 4

reported separately on schedule H-2 unless they equal $13,333 or more in a calendar year.5
2.
Physician-Patient Privilege.   If a patient makes a payment of $13,333 or more to Cyril F. Rellett, M.D., Inc., you must report the patient's name on your statement of economic interests unless it is protected by the physician-patient privilege.  Under the Act, a patient's name is protected by the physician-patient privilege only when disclosure of the patient's name would also reveal the nature of the treatment received by the patient.  Under these circumstances, you may decline to report a client's name if you believe that the name is protected by the physician-patient privilege.  However, you must file an explanation for such nondisclosure with your statement of economic interests.  With respect to each undisclosed patient, you must state that to the best of your knowledge you have not or will not make, participate in making, or in any way attempt to use your official position to influence a governmental decision when to do so would constitute a violation of the Act's conflict of interest provisions.  (Regulation 18740, copy enclosed.)

3.
Amending a statement of Economic Interests.  If you need to amend a statement of economic interest for a prior year, you may use an amendment schedule (copy enclosed) .  You must fill out a separate amendment and verification for each year that amendments are necessary.  (Please note that the Commission's legal division does not provide advice regarding past conduct. Nothing in this letter should be construed to evaluate any conduct that has already taken place.)

4.  Conflicts of Interest and Disqualification.  The Political Reform Act prohibits a public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  (Section 87100.)  A public official has a financial interest in a decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, a member of his or her immediate family, or on the official's business, property, sources of income, or other economic interest.

You may not make or participate in making decisions of the Tn-city Hospital Board that would have a material financial effect on Cyril F. Kellett, M.D., Inc., or on the health plans, patients, or other entities that are sources of income to that corporation where your pro rata share of the income is $250 or more per year.  (See Lofholm Advice Letter, No. A-96-019, copy

5  You have not provided enough facts for us to determine whether the Tri-City IPA or the Secure Horizons/University of California San Diego contract is the reportable source of income in this case.
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enclosed.)  You should review the enclosed copy of a guide to the Act's conflict-of-interest provisions for public officials.

I trust this answers your question.  If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 916/322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven C. Churchwell 

General Counsel

By:
Hyla P. Wagner 

Counsel, Legal Division

Enclosures
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